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Title 3— 

The President 

Proclamation 9388 of January 11, 2016 

To Take Certain Actions Under the African Growth and Op-
portunity Act 

By the President of the United States of America 

A Proclamation 

1. In Proclamation 7350 of October 2, 2000, the President designated the 
Republic of South Africa (South Africa) as a beneficiary sub-Saharan African 
country for purposes of section 506A(a)(1) of the Trade Act of 1974 (the 
‘‘1974 Act’’) (19 U.S.C. 2466a(a)(1)), as added by section 111(a) of the African 
Growth and Opportunity Act (title I of Public Law 106–200) (AGOA). 

2. Sections 506A(d)(4)(C) (19 U.S.C. 2466a(d)(4)(C)) and 506A(c)(1) (19 U.S.C. 
2466a(c)(1)) of the 1974 Act authorize the President to suspend the applica-
tion of duty-free treatment provided for any article described in section 
506A(b)(1) of the 1974 Act (19 U.S.C. 2466a(b)(1)) or 19 U.S.C. 3721 with 
respect to a beneficiary sub-Saharan African country if he determines that 
the beneficiary country is not meeting the requirements described in section 
506A(a)(1) of the 1974 Act and that suspending such duty-free treatment 
would be more effective in promoting compliance by the country with 
those requirements than terminating the designation of the country as a 
beneficiary sub-Saharan African country for purposes of section 506A of 
the 1974 Act. 

3. Pursuant to section 506A(c)(1) of the 1974 Act, I have determined that 
South Africa is not meeting the requirements described in section 506A(a)(1) 
of the 1974 Act and that suspending the application of duty-free treatment 
to certain goods would be more effective in promoting compliance by South 
Africa with such requirements than terminating the designation of South 
Africa as a beneficiary sub-Saharan African country. Accordingly, I have 
decided to suspend the application of duty-free treatment for all AGOA- 
eligible goods in the agricultural sector from South Africa for purposes 
of section 506A of the 1974 Act, effective on March 15, 2016. 

4. Section 604 of the 1974 Act (19 U.S.C. 2483) authorizes the President 
to embody in the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) 
the substance of the relevant provisions of that Act, and of other Acts 
affecting import treatment, and actions thereunder, including removal, modi-
fication, continuance, or imposition of any rate of duty or other import 
restriction. 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, BARACK OBAMA, President of the United States 
of America, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution 
and the laws of the United States of America, including but not limited 
to sections 506A(d)(4)(C), 506A(c)(1), and 604 of the 1974 Act, do proclaim 
that: 

(1) The application of duty-free treatment for all AGOA-eligible goods 
in the agricultural sector from South Africa is suspended for purposes of 
section 506A of the 1974 Act, effective on March 15, 2016. 

(2) In order to reflect in the HTS that beginning on March 15, 2016, 
the application of duty-free treatment for all AGOA-eligible goods in the 
agricultural sector from South Africa shall be suspended, the HTS is modified 
as set forth in the Annex to this proclamation. 
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(3) Any provisions of previous proclamations and Executive Orders that 
are inconsistent with the actions taken in this proclamation are superseded 
to the extent of such inconsistency. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this eleventh day 
of January, in the year of our Lord two thousand sixteen, and of the Independ-
ence of the United States of America the two hundred and fortieth. 

Billing code 3295–F6–P 
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ANNEX 

TO MODIFY GENERAL NOTE 16 OF THE HARMONIZED 
TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES 

Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after 
March 15, 2016, general note 16 to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States {HTS) is 

modified as follows: 

1. Subdivision (c) of such note is redesignated as subdivision {d); and 

2. The following new subdivision (c) is inserted in alphabetical sequence: 

"(c) Articles provided for in a provision of chapters 1 through 97, inclusive, for which a rate of duty 
of "Free" appears in the "Special" subcolumn of rate of duty column 1 followed by the symbol "D*" in 
parentheses, if imported from a designated beneficiary sub-Saharan African country set out opposite a 
provision enumerated below, are not eligible for the duty-free treatment provided in subdivision (b) of 

this note: 

0101.30.00 South Africa 0202.10.05 South Africa 0207.13.00 South Africa 

0101.90.40 South Africa 0202.10.10 South Africa 0207.14.00 South Africa 

0102.29.40 South Africa 0202.20.02 South Africa 0207.24.00 South Africa 

0102.39.00 South Africa 0202.20.04 South Africa 0207.25.20 South Africa 

0102.90.00 South Africa 0202.20.06 South Africa 0207.25.40 South Africa 

0104.20.00 South Africa 0202.20.10 South Africa 0207.26.00 South Africa 

0105.11.00 South Africa 0202.20.30 South Africa 0207.27.00 South Africa 

0105.12.00 South Africa 0202.20.50 South Africa 0207.41.00 South Africa 

0105.13.00 South Africa 0202.30.04 South Africa 0207.43.00 South Africa 

0105.14.00 South Africa 0202.30.06 South Africa 0207.44.00 South Africa 

0105.15.00 South Africa 0202.30.30 South Africa 0207.45.00 South Africa 

0105.94.00 South Africa 0202.30.50 South Africa 0207.51.00 South Africa 

0105.99.00 South Africa 0203.12.10 South Africa 0207.53.00 South Africa 

0106.19.30 South Africa 0203.19.20 South Africa 0207.54.00 South Africa 

0201.10.05 South Africa 0204.10.00 South Africa 0207.55.00 South Africa 

0201.10.10 South Africa 0204.21.00 South Africa 0207.60.10 South Africa 

0201.20.02 South Africa 0204.22.20 South Africa 0207.60.30 South Africa 

0201.20.04 South Africa 0204.22.40 South Africa 0207.60.40 South Africa 

0201.20.06 South Africa 0204.23.20 South Africa 0207.60.60 South Africa 

0201.20.10 South Africa 0204.23.40 South Africa 0208.10.00 South Africa 

0201.20.30 South Africa 0204.30.00 South Africa 0208.30.00 South Africa 

0201.20.50 South Africa 0204.41.00 South Africa 0208.40.01 South Africa 

0201.30.02 South Africa 0204.42.20 South Africa 0208.50.00 South Africa 

0201.30.04 South Africa 0204.42.40 South Africa 0208.60.00 South Africa 

0201.30.06 South Africa 0204.43.20 South Africa 0208.90.91 South Africa 

0201.30.10 South Africa 0204.43.40 South Africa 0210.11.00 South Africa 

0201.30.30 South Africa 0207.11.00 South Africa 0210.19.00 South Africa 

0201.30.50 South Africa 0207.12.00 South Africa 0401.10.00 South Africa 
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0401.20.20 South Africa 0404.10.50 South Africa 0406.30.22 South Africa 

0401.40.02 South Africa 0404.90.28 South Africa 0406.30.24 South Africa 
0401.40.05 South Africa 0404.90.30 South Africa 0406.30.32 South Africa 
0401.50.02 South Africa 0404.90.70 South Africa 0406.30.34 South Africa 
0401.50.05 South Africa 0405.10.05 South Africa 0406.30.42 South Africa 
0401.50.42 South Africa 0405.10.10 South Africa 0406.30.44 South Africa 
0401.50.50 South Africa 0405.20.10 South Africa 0406.30.49 South Africa 
0402.10.05 South Africa 0405.20.20 South Africa 0406.30.51 South Africa 
0402.10.10 South Africa 0405.20.40 South Africa 0406.30.55 South Africa 
0402.21.02 South Africa 0405.20.50 South Africa 0406.30.56 South Africa 
0402.21.05 South Africa 0405.20.60 South Africa 0406.30.57 South Africa 
0402.21.27 South Africa 0405.90.05 South Africa 0406.30.61 South Africa 
0402.21.30 South Africa 0405.90.10 South Africa 0406.30.65 South Africa 
0402.21.73 South Africa 0406.10.12 South Africa 0406.30.69 South Africa 
0402.21.75 South Africa 0406.10.14 South Africa 0406.30.73 South Africa 
0402.29.05 South Africa 0406.10.24 South Africa 0406.30.77 South Africa 
0402.29.10 South Africa 0406.10.34 South Africa 0406.30.81 South Africa 
0402.91.03 South Africa 0406.10.44 South Africa 0406.30.85 South Africa 
0402.91.06 South Africa 0406.10.54 South Africa 0406.30.89 South Africa 
0402.91.10 South Africa 0406.10.64 South Africa 0406.30.95 South Africa 
0402.91.30 South Africa 0406.10.74 South Africa 0406.40.20 South Africa 
0402.99.03 South Africa 0406.10.84 South Africa 0406.40.40 South Africa 
0402.99.06 South Africa 0406.10.95 South Africa 0406.40.51 South Africa 
0402.99.10 South Africa 0406.20.10 South Africa 0406.40.52 South Africa 
0402.99.30 South Africa 0406.20.22 South Africa 0406.40.54 South Africa 
0402.99.68 South Africa 0406.20.24 South Africa 0406.40.58 South Africa 
0402.99.70 South Africa 0406.20.29 South Africa 0406.90.05 South Africa 
0403.10.05 South Africa 0406.20.31 South Africa 0406.90.06 South Africa 
0403.10.10 South Africa 0406.20.34 South Africa 0406.90.08 South Africa 
0403.10.90 South Africa 0406.20.36 South Africa 0406.90.14 South Africa 
0403.90.02 South Africa 0406.20.43 South Africa 0406.90.16 South Africa 
0403.90.04 South Africa 0406.20.44 South Africa 0406.90.20 South Africa 
0403.90.20 South Africa 0406.20.49 South Africa 0406.90.25 South Africa 
0403.90.37 South Africa 0406.20.54 South Africa 0406.90.28 South Africa 
0403.90.41 South Africa 0406.20.55 South Africa 0406.90.31 South Africa 
0403.90.47 South Africa 0406.20.56 South Africa 0406.90.33 South Africa 
0403.90.51 South Africa 0406.20.57 South Africa 0406.90.34 South Africa 
0403.90.57 South Africa 0406.20.61 South Africa 0406.90.36 South Africa 
0403.90.61 South Africa 0406.20.65 South Africa 0406.90.38 South Africa 
0403.90.72 South Africa 0406.20.69 South Africa 0406.90.39 South Africa 
0403.90.74 South Africa 0406.20.73 South Africa 0406.90.43 South Africa 
0403.90.85 South Africa 0406.20.77 South Africa 0406.90.44 South Africa 
0403.90.87 South Africa 0406.20.81 South Africa 0406.90.46 South Africa 
0403.90.90 South Africa 0406.20.85 South Africa 0406.90.49 South Africa 
0404.10.08 South Africa 0406.20.89 South Africa 0406.90.51 South Africa 
0404.10.11 South Africa 0406.20.95 South Africa 0406.90.52 South Africa 
0404.10.20 South Africa 0406.30.12 South Africa 0406.90.59 South Africa 
0404.10.48 South Africa 0406.30.14 South Africa 0406.90.61 South Africa 
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0406.90.63 South Africa 0710.80.45 South Africa 0807.19.10 South Africa 
0406.90.66 South Africa 0710.80.60 South Africa 0807.19.80 South Africa 
0406.90.72 South Africa 0710.80.85 South Africa 0808.30.40 South Africa 
0406.90.76 South Africa 0710.80.97 South Africa 0808.40.40 South Africa 
0406.90.82 South Africa 0711.20.38 South Africa 0809.10.00 South Africa 
0406.90.86 South Africa 0711.20.40 South Africa 0809.30.20 South Africa 
0406.90.90 South Africa 0711.51.00 South Africa 0809.40.40 South Africa 
0406.90.93 South Africa 0711.59.10 South Africa 0810.20.10 South Africa 
0406.90.95 South Africa 0712.20.20 South Africa 0811.90.22 South Africa 
0406.90.99 South Africa 0712.20.40 South Africa 0811.90.40 South Africa 
0408.11.00 South Africa 0712.31.20 South Africa 0812.10.00 South Africa 
0408.19.00 South Africa 0712.39.20 South Africa 0812.90.10 South Africa 
0408.91.00 South Africa 0712.90.20 South Africa 0812.90.20 South Africa 
0408.99.00 South Africa 0712.90.78 South Africa 0812.90.30 South Africa 
0409.00.00 South Africa 0714.40.10 South Africa 0812.90.40 South Africa 
0601.10.30 South Africa 0714.50.10 South Africa 0812.90.50 South Africa 
0601.10.85 South Africa 0714.90.05 South Africa 0812.90.90 South Africa 
0601.20.10 South Africa 0714.90.39 South Africa 0813.20.10 South Africa 
0602.90.50 South Africa 0714.90.42 South Africa 0813.20.20 South Africa 
0603.11.00 South Africa 0802.11.00 South Africa 0813.40.15 South Africa 
0701.10.00 South Africa 0802.12.00 South Africa 0813.40.30 South Africa 
0701.90.50 South Africa 0802.21.00 South Africa 0813.40.40 South Africa 
0702.00.20 South Africa 0802.22.00 South Africa 0813.40.90 South Africa 
0702.00.40 South Africa 0802.32.00 South Africa 0813.50.00 South Africa 
0703.90.00 South Africa 0802.62.00 South Africa 0814.00.80 South Africa 
0704.90.40 South Africa 0802.80.20 South Africa 0901.90.20 South Africa 
0706.10.05 South Africa 0802.90.10 South Africa 0904.21.40 South Africa 
0706.10.20 South Africa 0802.90.98 South Africa 0904.22.40 South Africa 
0706.90.40 South Africa 0804.10.20 South Africa 0910.99.07 South Africa 
0707.00.50 South Africa 0804.10.80 South Africa 1001.11.00 South Africa 
0708.20.90 South Africa 0804.20.40 South Africa 1001.19.00 South Africa 
0708.90.40 South Africa 0804.20.80 South Africa 1001.91.00 South Africa 
0709.20.90 South Africa 0804.30.20 South Africa 1001.99.00 South Africa 
0709.40.20 South Africa 0804.30.40 South Africa 1003.10.00 South Africa 
0709.40.60 South Africa 0804.30.60 South Africa 1003.90.20 South Africa 
0709.51.01 South Africa 0804.40.00 South Africa 1003.90.40 South Africa 
0709.59.90 South Africa 0805.10.00 South Africa 1006.10.00 South Africa 
0709.70.00 South Africa 0805.20.00 South Africa 1006.20.20 South Africa 
0709.92.00 South Africa 0805.40.40 South Africa 1006.20.40 South Africa 
0709.93.30 South Africa 0805.40.60 South Africa 1006.30.90 South Africa 
0709.99.30 South Africa 0805.40.80 South Africa 1006.40.00 South Africa 
0709.99.45 South Africa 0805.50.20 South Africa 1008.21.00 South Africa 
0709.99.90 South Africa 0806.10.20 South Africa 1008.29.00 South Africa 
0710.22.37 South Africa 0806.10.60 South Africa 1008.40.00 South Africa 
0710.29.40 South Africa 0806.20.10 South Africa 1008.50.00 South Africa 
0710.40.00 South Africa 0806.20.20 South Africa 1008.60.00 South Africa 
0710.80.20 South Africa 0806.20.90 South Africa 1008.90.01 South Africa 
0710.80.40 South Africa 0807.11.40 South Africa 1101.00.00 South Africa 
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1102.90.27 South Africa 1514.19.00 South Africa 1901.90.38 South Africa 

1103.11.00 South Africa 1514.91.90 South Africa 1901.90.44 South Africa 

1103.19.90 South Africa 1514.99.50 South Africa 1901.90.46 South Africa 

1104.19.10 South Africa 1514.99.90 South Africa 1901.90.48 South Africa 

1104.19.90 South Africa 1515.11.00 South Africa 1901.90.56 South Africa 

1104.29.10 South Africa 1515.19.00 South Africa 1901.90.70 South Africa 

1105.20.00 South Africa 1515.21.00 South Africa 1903.00.40 South Africa 

1107.10.00 South Africa 1515.29.00 South Africa 1904.20.10 South Africa 

1107.20.00 South Africa 1516.20.10 South Africa 1904.20.90 South Africa 

1108.13.00 South Africa 1516.20.90 South Africa 2001.90.35 South Africa 

1202.30.05 South Africa 1517.10.00 South Africa 2001.90.60 South Africa 

1202.41.05 South Africa 1517.90.45 South Africa 2002.10.00 South Africa 

1202.42.05 South Africa 1517.90.50 South Africa 2002.90.80 South Africa 
1204.00.00 South Africa 1517.90.90 South Africa 2003.10.01 South Africa 
1205.10.00 South Africa 1518.00.20 South Africa 2003.90.80 South Africa 

1205.90.00 South Africa 1522.00.00 South Africa 2004.10.80 South Africa 

1207.21.00 South Africa 1602.10.00 South Africa 2004.90.85 South Africa 

1207.29.00 South Africa 1602.20.20 South Africa 2005.51.20 South Africa 

1208.10.00 South Africa 1602.41.90 South Africa 2005.60.00 South Africa 

1208.90.00 South Africa 1602.42.40 South Africa 2005.70.50 South Africa 

1209.22.20 South Africa 1602.50.60 South Africa 2005.70.60 South Africa 

1209.24.00 South Africa 1603.00.10 South Africa 2005.70.70 South Africa 

1209.25.00 South Africa 1702.11.00 South Africa 2005.70.91 South Africa 

1209.91.10 South Africa 1702.19.00 South Africa 2005.70.97 South Africa 
1209.91.50 South Africa 1702.50.00 South Africa 2005.99.30 South Africa 
1212.91.00 South Africa 1704.90.10 South Africa 2005.99.50 South Africa 

1212.99.30 South Africa 1704.90.52 South Africa 2005.99.80 South Africa 

1214.10.00 South Africa 1704.90.54 South Africa 2006.00.20 South Africa 
1302.13.00 South Africa 1704.90.74 South Africa 2006.00.40 South Africa 

1302.39.00 South Africa 1704.90.90 South Africa 2006.00.50 South Africa 

1401.90.20 South Africa 1806.20.79 South Africa 2006.00.60 South Africa 

1404.90.10 South Africa 1806.20.81 South Africa 2007.10.00 South Africa 
1404.90.20 South Africa 1806.20.85 South Africa 2007.91.10 South Africa 

1501.10.00 South Africa 1806.20.95 South Africa 2007.99.15 South Africa 
1501.20.00 South Africa 1806.20.99 South Africa 2007.99.35 South Africa 
1501.90.00 South Africa 1901.10.05 South Africa 2007.99.55 South Africa 

1502.10.00 South Africa 1901.10.15 South Africa 2007.99.60 South Africa 

1502.90.00 South Africa 1901.10.35 South Africa 2007.99.65 South Africa 
1503.00.00 South Africa 1901.10.45 South Africa 2007.99.70 South Africa 
1507.10.00 South Africa 1901.10.55 South Africa 2008.11.22 South Africa 
1507.90.40 South Africa 1901.10.60 South Africa 2008.11.42 South Africa 
1508.10.00 South Africa 1901.10.80 South Africa 2008.19.20 South Africa 
1508.90.00 South Africa 1901.10.95 South Africa 2008.19.40 South Africa 
1512.11.00 South Africa 1901.90.10 South Africa 2008.19.50 South Africa 

1512.19.00 South Africa 1901.90.20 South Africa 2008.19.85 South Africa 
1512.21.00 South Africa 1901.90.32 South Africa 2008.20.00 South Africa 

1512.29.00 South Africa 1901.90.33 South Africa 2008.30.20 South Africa 

1514.11.00 South Africa 1901.90.34 South Africa 2008.30.30 South Africa 
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2008.30.35 South Africa 2105.00.50 South Africa 2309.90.95 South Africa 

2008.30.40 South Africa 2106.90.22 South Africa 2401.10.61 South Africa 

2008.30.46 South Africa 2106.90.24 South Africa 2401.10.63 South Africa 

2008.30.55 South Africa 2106.90.28 South Africa 2401.20.05 South Africa 

2008.30.66 South Africa 2106.90.32 South Africa 2401.20.31 South Africa 

2008.30.70 South Africa 2106.90.34 South Africa 2401.20.33 South Africa 

2008.30.80 South Africa 2106.90.38 South Africa 2401.20.83 South Africa 

2008.30.85 South Africa 2106.90.48 South Africa 2401.20.85 South Africa 

2008.40.00 South Africa 2106.90.62 South Africa 2401.30.25 South Africa 

2008.60.00 South Africa 2106.90.64 South Africa 2401.30.27 South Africa 
2008.70.10 South Africa 2106.90.78 South Africa 2401.30.35 South Africa 
2008.80.00 South Africa 2106.90.83 South Africa 2401.30.37 South Africa 
2008.97.10 South Africa 2106.90.85 South Africa 2402.10.30 South Africa 

2008.99.05 South Africa 2106.90.95 South Africa 2402.10.60 South Africa 
2008.99.10 South Africa 2202.90.10 South Africa 2402.20.80 South Africa 
2008.99.18 South Africa 2202.90.22 South Africa 2402.90.00 South Africa 

2008.99.25 South Africa 2202.90.?4 South Africa 2403.11.00 South Africa 
2008.99.29 South Africa 2202.90.30 South Africa 2403.19.20 South Africa 
2008.99.60 South Africa 2202.90.35 South Africa 2403.19.30 South Africa 
2008.99.70 South Africa 2204.21.20 South Africa 2403.19.60 South Africa 
2009.11.00 South Africa 2204.21.50 South Africa 2403.91.43 South Africa 
2009.12.25 South Africa 2204.29.20 South Africa 2403.91.45 South Africa 
2009.12.45 South Africa 2204.29.40 South Africa 2403.99.20 South Africa 
2009.19.00 South Africa 2204.29.60 South Africa 2403.99.30 South Africa 
2009.21.20 South Africa 2204.29.80 South Africa 2403.99.60 South Africa 
2009.21.40 South Africa 2204.30.00 South Africa 3301.13.00 South Africa 
2009.29.00 South Africa 2205.90.40 South Africa 3502.11.00 South Africa 

2009.31.40 South Africa 2206.00.30 South Africa 3502.19.00 South Africa 
2009.31.60 South Africa 2206.00.60 South Africa 3503.00.20 South Africa 
2009.39.60 South Africa 2207.10.60 South Africa 3503.00.40 South Africa 
2009.41.20 South Africa 2207.20.00 South Africa 3823.13.00 South Africa 

2009.41.40 South Africa 2208.40.20 South Africa 3823.19.40 South Africa 
2009.49.20 South Africa 2208.40.60 South Africa 3823.70.20 South Africa 
2009.49.40 South Africa 2302.50.00 South Africa 3823.70.40 South Africa 

2009.61.00 South Africa 2303.10.00 South Africa 3823.70.60 South Africa 
2009.69.00 South Africa 2304.00.00 South Africa 4101.20.30 South Africa 
2009.89.40 South Africa 2306.10.00 South Africa 4101.50.30 South Africa 
2009.90.40 South Africa 2308.00.10 South Africa 4102.10.30 South Africa 
2101.30.00 South Africa 2308.00.98 South Africa 4102.29.30 South Africa 
2103.20.40 South Africa 2309.90.22 South Africa 4103.30.20 South Africa 
2105.00.05 South Africa 2309.90.24 South Africa 4103.90.20 South Africa 
2105.00.10 South Africa 2309.90.42 South Africa 
2105.00.25 South Africa 2309.90.44 South Africa 
2105.00.30 South Africa 2309.90.60 South Africa 
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3. For each of the subheadings ofthe HTS enumerated below, the symbol "D" in the parentheses 
following the rate of duty of "Free" in the "Special" subcolumn of column 1 is deleted and the 
symbol "D*" is inserted in lieu thereof: 

0101.30.00 0204.22.20 0401.50.05 0404.10.50 0406.20.89 
0101.90.40 0204.22.40 0401.50.42 0404.90.28 0406.20.95 
0102.29.40 0204.23.20 0401.50.50 0404.90.30 0406.30.12 
0102.39.00 0204.23.40 0402.10.05 0404.90.70 0406.30.14 
0102.90.00 0204.30.00 0402.10.10 0405.10.05 0406.30.22 
0104.20.00 0204.41.00 0402.21.02 0405.10.10 0406.30.24 
0105.11.00 0204.42.20 0402.21.05 0405.20.10 0406.30.32 
0105.12.00 0204.42.40 0402.21.27 0405.20.20 0406.30.34 
0105.13.00 0204.43.20 0402.21.30 0405.20.40 0406.30.42 
0105.14.00 0204.43.40 0402.21.73 0405.20.50 0406.30.44 
0105.15.00 0207.11.00 0402.21.75 0405.20.60 0406.30.49 
0105.94.00 0207.12.00 0402.29.05 0405.90.05 0406.30.51 
0105.99.00 0207.13.00 0402.29.10 0405.90.10 0406.30.55 
0106.19.30 0207.14.00 0402.91.03 0406.10.12 0406.30.56 
0201.10.05 0207.24.00 0402.91.06 0406.10.14 0406.30.57 
0201.10.10 0207.25.20 0402.91.10 0406.10.24 0406.30.61 
0201.20.02 0207.25.40 0402.91.30 0406.10.34 0406.30.65 
0201.20.04 0207.26.00 0402.99.03 0406.10.44 0406.30.69 
0201.20.06 0207.27.00 0402.99.06 0406.10.54 0406.30.73 
0201.20.10 0207.41.00 0402.99.10 0406.10.64 0406.30.77 
0201.20.30 0207.43.00 0402.99.30 0406.10.74 0406.30.81 
0201.20.50 0207.44.00 0402.99.68 0406.10.84 0406.30.85 
0201.30.02 0207.45.00 0402.99.70 0406.10.95 0406.30.89 
0201.30.04 0207.51.00 0403.10.05 0406.20.10 0406.30.95 
0201.30.06 0207.53.00 0403.10.10 0406.20.22 0406.40.20 
0201.30.10 0207.54.00 0403.10.90 0406.20.24 0406.40.40 
0201.30.30 0207.55.00 0403.90.02 0406.20.29 0406.40.51 
0201.30.50 0207.60.10 0403.90.04 0406.20.31 0406.40.52 
0202.10.05 0207.60.30 0403.90.20 0406.20.34 0406.40.54 
0202.10.10 0207.60.40 0403.90.37 0406.20.36 0406.40.58 
0202.20.02 0207.60.60 0403.90.41 0406.20.43 0406.90.05 
0202.20.04 0208.10.00 0403.90.47 0406.20.44 0406.90.06 
0202.20.06 0208.30.00 0403.90.51 0406.20.49 0406.90.08 
0202.20.10 0208.40.01 0403.90.57 0406.20.54 0406.90.14 
0202.20.30 0208.50.00 0403.90.61 0406.20.55 0406.90.16 
0202.20.50 0208.60.00 0403.90.72 0406.20.56 0406.90.20 
0202.30.04 0208.90.91 0403.90.74 0406.20.57 0406.90.25 
0202.30.06 0210.11.00 0403.90.85 0406.20.61 0406.90.28 
0202.30.30 0210.19.00 0403.90.87 0406.20.65 0406.90.31 
0202.30.50 0401.10.00 0403.90.90 0406.20.69 0406.90.33 
0203.12.10 0401.20.20 0404.10.08 0406.20.73 0406.90.34 
0203.19.20 0401.40.02 0404.10.11 0406.20.77 0406.90.36 
0204.10.00 0401.40.05 0404.10.20 0406.20.81 0406.90.38 
0204.21.00 0401.50.02 0404.10.48 0406.20.85 0406.90.39 
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0406.90.43 0709.99.30 0805.40.80 1006.40.00 1507.90.40 

0406.90.44 0709.99.45 0805.50.20 1008.21.00 1508.10.00 

0406.90.46 0709.99.90 0806.10.20 1008.29.00 1508.90.00 

0406.90.49 0710.22.37 0806.10.60 1008.40.00 1512.11.00 

0406.90.51 0710.29.40 0806.20.10 1008.50.00 1512.19.00 

0406.90.52 0710.40.00 0806.20.20 1008.60.00 1512.21.00 

0406.90.59 0710.80.20 0806.20.90 1008.90.01 1512.29.00 

0406.90.61 0710.80.40 0807.11.40 1101.00.00 1514.11.00 

0406.90.63 0710.80.45 0807.19.10 1102.90.27 1514.19.00 

0406.90.66 0710.80.60 0807.19.80 1103.11.00 1514.91.90 

0406.90.72 0710.80.85 0808.30.40 1103.19.90 1514.99.50 
0406.90.76 0710.80.97 0808.40.40 1104.19.10 1514.99.90 

0406.90.82 0711.20.38 0809.10.00 1104.19.90 1515.11.00 

0406.90.86 0711.20.40 0809.30.20 1104.29.10 1515.19.00 
0406.90.90 0711.51.00 0809.40.40 1105.20.00 1515.21.00 
0406.90.93 0711.59.10 0810.20.10 1107.10.00 1515.29.00 

0406.90.95 0712.20.20 0811.90.22 1107.20.00 1516.20.10 
0406.90.99 0712.20.40 0811.90.40 1108.13.00 1516.20.90 
0408.11.00 0712.31.20 0812.10.00 1202.30.05 1517.10.00 
0408.19.00 0712.39.20 0812.90.10 1202.41.05 1517.90.45 
0408.91.00 0712.90.20 0812.90.20 1202.42.05 1517.90.50 
0408.99.00 0712.90.78 0812.90.30 1204.00.00 1517.90.90 
0409.00.00 0714.40.10 0812.90.40 1205.10.00 1518.00.20 
0601.10.30 0714.50.10 0812.90.50 1205.90.00 1522.00.00 
0601.10.85 0714.90.05 0812.90.90 1207.21.00 1602.10.00 
0601.20.10 0714.90.39 0813.20.10 1207.29.00 1602.20.20 
0602.90.50 0714.90.42 0813.20.20 1208.10.00 1602.41.90 
0603.11.00 0802.11.00 0813.40.15 1208.90.00 1602.42.40 
0701.10.00 0802.12.00 0813.40.30 1209.22.20 1602.50.60 
0701.90.50 0802.21.00 0813.40.40 1209.24.00 1603.00.10 
0702.00.20 0802.22.00 0813.40.90 1209.25.00 1702.11.00 
0702.00.40 0802.32.00 0813.50.00 1209.91.10 1702.19.00 
0703.90.00 0802.62.00 0814.00.80 1209.91.50 1702.50.00 
0704.90.40 0802.80.20 0901.90.20 1212.91.00 1704.90.10 
0706.10.05 0802.90.10 0904.21.40 1212.99.30 1704.90.52 
0706.10.20 0802.90.98 0904.22.40 1214.10.00 1704.90.54 
0706.90.40 0804.10.20 0910.99.07 1302.13.00 1704.90.74 
0707.00.50 0804.10.80 1001.11.00 1302.39.00 1704.90.90 
0708.20.90 0804.20.40 1001.19.00 1401.90.20 1806.20.79 
0708.90.40 0804.20.80 1001.91.00 1404.90.10 1806.20.81 
0709.20.90 0804.30.20 1001.99.00 1404.90.20 1806.20.85 
0709.40.20 0804.30.40 1003.10.00 1501.10.00 1806.20.95 
0709.40.60 0804.30.60 1003.90.20 1501.20.00 1806.20.99 
0709.51.01 0804.40.00 1003.90.40 1501.90.00 1901.10.05 
0709.59.90 0805.10.00 1006.10.00 1502.10.00 1901.10.15 
0709.70.00 0805.20.00 1006.20.20 1502.90.00 1901.10.35 
0709.92.00 0805.40.40 1006.20.40 1503.00.00 1901.10.45 
0709.93.30 0805.40.60 1006.30.90 1507.10.00 1901.10.55 
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1901.10.60 2008.11.42 2105.00.05 2309.90.95 
1901.10.80 2008.19.20 2105.00.10 2401.10.61 
1901.10.95 2008.19.40 2105.00.25 2401.10.63 
1901.90.10 2008.19.50 2105.00.30 2401.20.05 
1901.90.20 2008.19.85 2105.00.50 2401.20.31 
1901.90.32 2008.20.00 2106.90.22 2401.20.33 
1901.90.33 2008.30.20 2106.90.24 2401.20.83 
1901.90.34 2008.30.30 2106.90.28 2401.20.85 
1901.90.38 2008.30.35 2106.90.32 2401.30.25 
1901.90.44 2008.30.40 2106.90.34 2401.30.27 
1901.90.46 2008.30.46 2106.90.38 2401.30.35 
1901.90.48 2008.30.55 2106.90.48 2401.30.37 
1901.90.56 2008.30.66 2106.90.62 2402.10.30 
1901.90.70 2008.30.70 2106.90.64 2402.10.60 
1903.00.40 2008.30.80 2106.90.78 2402.20.80 
1904.20.10 2008.30.85 2106.90.83 2402.90.00 
1904.20.90 2008.40.00 2106.90.85 2403.11.00 
2001.90.35 2008.60.00 2106.90.95 2403.19.20 
2001.90.60 2008.70.10 2202.90.10 2403.19.30 
2002.10.00 2008.80.00 2202.90.22 2403.19.60 
2002.90.80 2008.97.10 2202.90.24 2403.91.43 
2003.10.01 2008.99.05 2202.90.30 2403.91.45 
2003.90.80 2008.99.10 2202.90.35 2403.99.20 
2004.10.80 2008.99.18 2204.21.20 2403.99.30 
2004.90.85 2008.99.25 2204.21.50 2403.99.60 
2005.51.20 2008.99.29 2204.29.20 3301.13.00 
2005.60.00 2008.99.60 2204.29.40 3502.11.00 
2005.70.50 2008.99.70 2204.29.60 3502.19.00 
2005.70.60 2009.11.00 2204.29.80 3503.00.20 
2005.70.70 2009.12.25 2204.30.00 3503.00.40 
2005.70.91 2009.12.45 2205.90.40 3823.13.00 
2005.70.97 2009.19.00 2206.00.30 3823.19.40 
2005.99.30 2009.21.20 2206.00.60 3823.70.20 
2005.99.50 2009.21.40 2207.10.60 3823.70.40 
2005.99.80 2009.29.00 2207.20.00 3823.70.60 
2006.00.20 2009.31.40 2208.40.20 4101.20.30 
2006.00.40 2009.31.60 2208.40.60 4101.50.30 
2006.00.50 2009.39.60 2302.50.00 4102.10.30 
2006.00.60 2009.41.20 2303.10.00 4102.29.30 
2007.10.00 2009.41.40 2304.00.00 4103.30.20 
2007.91.10 2009.49.20 2306.10.00 4103.90.20 
2007.99.15 2009.49.40 2308.00.10 
2007.99.35 2009.61.00 2308.00.98 
2007.99.55 2009.69.00 2309.90.22 
2007.99.60 2009.89.40 2309.90.24 
2007.99.65 2009.90.40 2309.90.42 
2007.99.70 2101.30.00 2309.90.44 
2008.11.22 2103.20.40 2309.90.60 
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